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Avalon Ladies Golf Club

Presidents
Message

Welcome to another exciting year
at Avalon Ladies Golf Club! As we
tee off into 2026, I'm thrilled to see
our community continue to grow in
spirit, skill, and camaraderie.
Whether you're chasing birdies or
simply enjoying the fresh air and
friendship, this year promises
plenty of fun, friendly competition,
and memorable moments.

Our committee has worked hard to ensure a balanced calendar of
events, with something for everyone from seasoned players to
new members. Let's continue to support one another, uphold the
values of good sportsmanship, and keep the Avalon spirit alive.

Here’s to a fantastic year of golf, laughter, and connection.

dr P



Avalon Ladies Golf Club

The ALGC
Team

2026 Office Bearers & Committee

President Jan Biggs
Captain Sherryn Williams
Vice-Captain Katrina Murray
Secretary Lisa Zalitis

Treasurer Pauline Burnett

Committee Members

Jan Johnson, Lucy Miller, Margaret Reed
and Lynne Emanual

Match Committee
Jan Biggs and Margaret Reed

Veteran's Representative
Karen Clout

Lifelong Members

Betty Kopetko, Margaret Reed and
Leonie Antill

Honorary Life Members
Vicki Jellis




Annual ALGC
Trophy / Awards

Player with the most birdies
Birdies & Gobblers Any and gobblers (Wednesday &
Saturday)

Scratch winners and runners-
Club Champion Stroke up by division; Nett winner also
awarded

Club Veteran Stableford  Veda Deaton Memorial Trophy

Champion

Encouragement Biggest drop in handicap over
N/A
Award the current year
Best 2 out of 3 Rounds.
Founders Trophy Par Donated by the late Constance
Hammond
Foursomes Stroke Played over 2 rounds; current
Championship handicap applies throughout

Best 3 Nett Scores of the year
Golf NSW Medal Stroke for each Division (Wednesday &
Saturday)



Grandmothers Stableford Awarded to best performing
Trophy grandmother

Mary & Colin Jellis

] e Par Best 2 out of 3 Rounds.

President’s Trophy  Stableford  Veda Deaton Memorial Trophy

Best 6 rounds (Wednesday &

Putting Stroke Satlrday)
Four players qualify for Match
Singles Knockout Stroke Play; played over consecutive

weeks

Best Nett Score across
Vicki Jellis Prize All Wednesday & Saturday
competitions



Avalon Ladies Golf Club

Annual ALGC
Game Format

Stroke play with team handicaps
combined together, divided by 4 and
deducted from total gross scores.
Each player hits off the tee, the best
shot is selected with the other player
picking up their ball and place it,
within one handspan, alongside the
best ball. Each person then hits a
second shot from the same spot.
The best shot is again selected. This
continues until the ball is in the hole.
On the putting green the best ball is
marked and the other balls are
played from this position. Each
player must have 6 drives each
selected.

Ambrose Teams of 2

Canadian Stableford Foursomes alternate shot.
Foursomes Teams of 2 Both players tee off then alternate
Stableford shots are hit.



Annual ALGC
Game Format

Irish 4BBB
Stableford

Par (Bogey
Competition)

Stableford

Stableford — 3 Club
Challenge

Stroke

Vicki Jellis Prize

Teams of

3-4

Individual

Individual

Individual

Individual

All

Holes 1-6: Best 1 score
Holes 7-12: Best 2 scores
Holes 13-18: Best 3 scores

+1 (+) for win
0 (LJ) for halve
-1 (-) for loss (vs net par)

Points based on net score vs
par (e.g. 2 pts for net par, 3 for
birdie)

Members select 3 Clubs (plus
putter)

Points based on net score vs
par (e.g. 2 pts for net par, 3 for
birdie)

Total strokes minus handicap
Best Nett Score across

Wednesday & Saturday
competitions



Avalon Ladies Golf Club
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ALGC
Local Rules

What to know before teeing off...

e Please check ‘CONDITIONS OF PLAY’ for any changes to local rules.

e Pond at 3rd/12th hole to be treated as YELLOW STAKED WATER HAZARD. As
a local rule you may play provisional ball from the tee if unsure ball has
entered hazard. If your ball has gone into the pond, your second shot must
be taken behind the pond, with point of entry between you and the hole, not
from the sides.

e A ball lying on any closely mown area may be marked, lifted, cleaned and
placed within 15cm of the original spot no nearer the hole.

e All unmarked drains are to be treated as part of the fairways, as they are
unmown, there is NO RELIEF.

e Concrete drain near 1st green and 2nd fairway, treat as a free drop when ball
lies on CONCRETE only — one club length at nearest point of relief.

e The irrigation trench itself and any part of the course behind the trench,
above the 8th and 17th greens, to be treated as OUT OF BOUNDS.

e Always KEEP UP WITH THE FIELD. If you have lost a ball and players are
waiting, wave them through.

e Three minutes is the time allowed to look for lost ball.

e Mark cards AFTER you have hit off.

e Do not wait for everyone else to hit before walking to your ball. Be ready to
hit when it is your turn and always take your buggy up to your ball. At the
green, place buggy behind the green. If ready, tee off. Don’t wait on others.

e SLOW PLAY IS NOT CONSIDERATE PLAY. After two warnings members will
receive a penalty of 2 strokes.

e INGROUND RED markers will be used to tee off for all events.

e NO MOBILE PHONES to be used whilst on the golf course except for using
MiScore, in the case of an emergency and for checking rules.

PLEASE OBSERVE THE RULES OF GOLF AND GOLF ETIQUETTE AT ALL TIMES
TO ENSURE A PLEASANT GAME OF GOLF FOR ALL.



ALGC
Notes
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Avalon Ladies Golf Club

Notices and handy reminders

There is a ball jackpot on the first hole for first shot being within one
putter handle length from the pin. Jackpot applies only to individual
competition events in the current year. The jackpot will accumulate (Max 6
balls) from the first individual competition event of the season until
claimed by the winner. Once claimed, the ball jackpot will revert to zero
and continue to accumulate (maximum 6 balls).

When entering “Knockout” competitions, you will need to be available for
the next rounds. Forfeiture is only acceptable under extreme
circumstances.

Current handicap applies for all events.

For all ALGC events, if there are less than 4 players, there will be no
competition for the day.

Golf NSW medals, Avalon medals and Club Championships which end in a
tie will be decided by countback.

In all competitions played under Golf NSW conditions, objections or
queries raised by players should be lodged with a member of the Match
Committee.

Alterations may be made in the programme at the discretion of the Match
Committee.

Committee members responsible for competition results at the end of play
and on the media website.
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ALGC
Notes

Quick notes from the Committee

e Please contact Jan Biggs, Katrina Murray or Sherryn Williams if UNABLE to
play on the day prior to Tee off and have not been able to de-register via
the members portal.

e Arrive 15 minutes before tee time

e Keep pace with the field

e 3 minutes max to search for lost balls.

e Update MiScore / cards after putting out.

e Use red markers for all events.

e Mobile phones only to be used for electronic scoring, checking rules and
for emergencies.

e Slow play = 2-stroke penalty after two warnings.

e NSNA - No Score Not Approved status will be entered into MiClub / Golf
Link for players that do not complete the minimum number of holes for a
valid competition round and do not provide a valid reason. If you have
concerns re completing the round upon entering, seek advice from Jan
Biggs, Sherryn Williams or Katrina Murray.

e NSA - No Score Approved status will be entered for players into MiClub /
Golf Link that do not complete the minimum number of holes for a valid
competition round and have provided a valid reason to the Competition
Administrator (which meets the Golf Australia competition guidelines). This
score will appear as an entry on a players handicap record without
influencing their handicap status.

e Respect pace of play and course care

e Celebrate each other’s wins — big or small!



Avalon Ladies Golf Club

Competition

Schedule

January 2026

No competitions are set during January 2026.

Members are able to register and roll up for
a social game on either Saturday from
7:30am or 8:00am on Wednesday.

February 2026

DATE COMPETITION

Wed, 4 February Ambrose Team Event

Sat, 7 February Ambrose Team Event

Wed, 11 February Stableford. VETS

Sat, 14 February Stableford. VETS

Wed, 18 February Irish 4BBB + Individual Stableford
Sat, 21 February Par. Rd 1 Founders Trophy

Wed, 25 February Par. Rd 1 Founders Trophy. NTP & LD
Sat, 28 February Irish 4BBB + Individual Stableford. NTPm & LD
NOTES

e Members to select day of ply for Vets and Founders trophy competitions
» Barrenjoey Women'’s Classic: 9 - 12 February 2026



Competition

Schedule

Avalon Ladies Golf Club

February 2026

DATE

Wed, 4 February
Sat, 7 February
Wed, 11 February
Sat, 14 February
Wed, 18 February
Sat, 21 February
Wed, 25 February
Sat, 28 February

Notes

COMPETITION

Ambrose Team Event

Ambrose Team Event

Stableford. VETS

Stableford. VETS

Irish 4BBB + Individual Stableford
Par. Rd 1 Founders Trophy

Par. Rd 1 Founders Trophy. NTP & LD
Irish 4BBB + Individual Stableford. NTP
& LD

* Vets and Founders Trophy Competition: Each member is required to nominate

either Wednesday or Saturday as their competition day. Members who enter play

on the alternate day will play the same game format on an individual basis.

* Barrenjoey Women's Classic: 9 - 12 February 2026



Competition

Schedule

Avalon Ladies Golf Club

March 2026
DATE COMPETITION
Wed, 4 March Stroke & Putting: 1st Monthly Medal
Singles Knockout - 4 to qualify for Matchplay
Sat, 7 March Stroke & Putting: 1st Monthly Medal
Singles Knockout - 4 to qualify for Matchplay
Wed, 11 March Stableford + Singles Knockout (Rd 1)
Sat, 14 March Stableford + Singles Knockout (Rd 1)
Wed, 18 March Par + Singles Knockout (Final)

Sat, 21 March
Wed, 25 March
Sat, 28 March

Par + Singles Knockout (Final)
2BBB Stableford + Individual Stableford. NTP & LD
2BBB Stableford + Individual Stableford. NTP & LD

NOTE:

Hawks Nest Ladies Classic 2026: Monday 2 March -
Tuesday 3 March 2026. Celebrating the 40th Annual
Ladies Classic with a “Rockin the Ruby Red” theme



Competition

Schedule

Avalon Ladies Golf Club

April 2026

DATE

Wed, 1 April

Sat, 4 April

Wed, 8 April
Sat, 11 April
Wed, 15 April
Sat, 18 April
Wed, 22 April
Sat, 25 April
Wed, 29 April

NOTES:

COMPETITION

Stroke & Putting: 2nd Monthly Medal.

Presentation Voucher & Balls

Stroke & Putting: 2nd Monthly Medal.

Goodwill Plate (Entry fee is $2.00 per player in addition to
regular competition fees).

Presentation Voucher & Balls

Team Stableford by Par + Individual Stableford
President vs Captain Stableford - Rd 1 Presidents Trophy
Par - Rd 2 Founders Trophy

Par - Rd 2 Founders Trophy

Stableford. Vets. NTP & LD

Stableford - Rd 2 Presidents Trophy. Vets. NTP & LD
Team Ambrose Event

o Autumn School holidays: 7 April - Friday 17 April 2026

o Good Friday: 3 April 2026

o Easter Monday: é April 2026

e Anzac Day: 25 April 2026

» Vets and Founders Trophy Competition: Members are required to nominate

either Wednesday or Saturday as their competition day. Members who enter

play on the alternate day will play the same game format on an individual

basis.

e Goodwill Plate is a Golf NSW Event with the best net score in the State will be
awarded the Plate.



Avalon Ladies Golf Club

Competition

Schedule

May 2026

DATE COMPETITION

Sat, 2 May Stroke & Putting: 3rd Monthly Medal. Vets Brooch
Wed, 6 May Stroke & Putting: 3rd Monthly Medal. Vets Brooch
Sat, 9 May Par - Rd 3 Founders Trophy
Wed, 13 May  Par - Rd 3 Founders Trophy
Sat, 16 May Pairs event - Ambrose

*Golf NSW Keno Let's Play Ambrose

(Entry optional. Additional $5 fee per team)
Wed, 20 May  Pairs event - Ambrose

*Golf NSW Keno Let's Play Ambrose

(Entry optional. Additional $5 fee per team)
Sat, 23 May  Stableford. Vets
Wed, 27 May  Waltz + Individual Stableford. Vets. NTP & LD.
Sat, 30 May  Stableford - Rd 3 Presidents Trophy. Vets. NTP & LD

NOTES:

* Ambrose, Vets and Founders Trophy Competition: Members is required to
nominate either Wednesday or Saturday as their competition day. Members
who enter play on the alternate day will play the same game format on an
individual basis.

* Open Day Monash Country Club: May 2026 (TBC)



Competition

Schedule

Avalon Ladies Golf Club

June 2026

DATE

Wed, 3 June

Sat, 6 June

Wed, 10 June
Sat, 13 June
Wed, 17 June
Sat, 20 June
Wed, 24 June
Sat, 27 June

COMPETITION

Stroke & Putting: 4th Monthly Medal.
Presentation Voucher & Balls

Stroke & Putting: 4th Monthly Medal.
Presentation Voucher & Balls

Waltz + Individual Stableford

Stroke: Rd 1 Foursomes Championship
Par

Stroke: Rd 2 Foursomes Championship.
Stableford. Vets. NTP & LD

Stableford. Vets. NTP & LD

NOTES:

o Vets: Vets members are required to nominate
either Wednesday or Saturday as their
competition day. Members who enter play on the
alternate day will play the same game format on
an individual basis.

» King's Birthday Holiday: Monday 8 June

e Open Day Bayview Golf Club: June 2026 (TBC)



Avalon Ladies Golf Club

Competition

Schedule

July 2026

DATE COMPETITION

Wed, 1 July Stroke & Putting: 5th Monthly Medal.

Sat, 4 July Stroke & Putting: 5th Monthly Medal.

Wed, 8 July 2BBB Stableford + Individual Stableford

Sat, 11 July Stableford - **Away Game (Venue TBC)**

Wed, 15 July Par - Rd 1C & M Jellis Trophy

Sat, 18 July Par - Rd 1C & M Jellis Trophy

Wed, 22 July Stableford. NTP & LD. Vets

Sat, 25 July 2BBB Stableford + Individual Stableford. NTP & LD. Vets. NSW
Bowl (Entry is optional. Additional $5.00 per player)

Wed, 29 July Ambrose

NOTES:

» Winter School Holidays: Monday & July - Friday 17 July 2026

e Colin & Mary Jellis Trophy Competition: Members are required to nominate either
Wednesday or Saturday as their competition day. Members who enter play on the
alternate day will play the same game format on an individual basis.

e Open Day Cromer Golf Club: July 2026 (TBC)

o NSW Bowl is a Golf NSW Event. The NSW Bowl winners will be rewarded with a
place in the 2027 Women’s NSW Open Pro-Am Event.



Competition

Schedule

Avalon Ladies Golf Club

August 2026

DATE

Sat, 1 August
Wed, 5 August

Sat, 8 August
Wed, 12 August
Sat, 15 August
Wed, 19 August
Sat, 22 August
Wed, 26 August
Sat, 29 August

NOTES:

COMPETITION

Stroke & Putting: 6th Monthly Medal
Presentation Voucher & Balls

Stroke & Putting: 6éth Monthly Medal
Presentation Voucher & Balls

Par - Rd 2 C & M Jellis Trophy

Par - Rd 2 C & M Jellis Trophy

Stableford. VETS. NTP & LD

Stableford. VETS. NTP & LD

Canadian Foursomes

Annual Palm Beach Match Placeholder (TBC)
Team Stableford by Par + Individual Stableford

o Colin & Mary Jellis Trophy Competition: Members are required to nominate either

Wednesday or Saturday as their competition day. Members who enter play on the

alternate day will play the same game format on an individual basis.
» Open Day Long Reef Golf Club: July 2026 (TBC)



Competition

Schedule

Avalon Ladies Golf Club

September 2026

DATE

Wed, 2 September
Sat, 5 September

Wed, 9 September
Sat, 12 September
Wed, 16 September
Sat, 19 September
Wed, 23 September
Sat, 26 September

Wed, 30 September

NOTES:

COMPETITION

Canadian Foursomes

Stroke & Putting: Rd 1 Club Championship.
Medal of Medals and ALGC $30 Voucher

Stroke & Putting. Medal of Medals.

Stroke & Putting: Rd 2 Club Championship.
Stableford

Stroke & Putting: Rd 3 Club Championship

Team Stableford by Par + Individual Stableford
Stableford. NTP & LD

Club Veterans Trophy - open to all financial Vets.
2 Ball Multiplier + Individual Stableford. NTP & LD

e Spring School Holidays: 28 Sept - ? Oct 2026
* Nelson Bay Ladies Classic 2026 (Dates TBC)
e Open Day Wakehurst Golf Club: September 2026 (TBC)



Avalon Ladies Golf Club

Competition

Schedule

October 2026
DATE COMPETITION
Sat, 3 October Par. Rd 3 C & M Jellis Trophy
Presentation Voucher & Balls
Wed, 7 October Par. Rd 3 C & M Jellis Trophy
Presentation Voucher & Balls
Sat, 10 October Stableford / Annual Invitational Day and Lunch
Wed, 14 October 2BBB Stableford + Individual Stableford
Sat, 17 October Ambrose
Annual General Meeting: 12:30pm at Clubhouse
Wed, 21 October Stableford - Grandmothers Trophy - open to all
grandmothers.
Sat, 24 October Stableford - Grandmothers Trophy - open to all
grandmothers.
Wed, 28 October 2 Ball Multiplier + Individual Stableford. NTP & LD
Sat, 31 October 2 Ball Multiplier + Individual Stableford. NTP & LD
NOTES:

* Labour Day Public Holiday: Monday 5 October

e ALGC AGM: Sat 17 October at Clubhouse from 12:30pm

» Colin & Mary Jellis Trophy Competition: Members are required to nominate
either Wednesday or Saturday as their competition day. Members who enter

play on the alternate day will play the same game format on an individual basis.
e Open Day Mona Vale Golf Club: October 2026 (TBC)



Competition

Schedule

Avalon Ladies Golf Club

November 2026

DATE

Wed, 4 November
Sat, 7 November
Wed, 11 November

Sat, 14 November

Wed, 18 November
Sat, 21 November
Wed, 25 November
Sat, 28 November

COMPETITION

3 Club Challenge

Par

Stableford

Consolation Prize Last day for Birdies & Gobblers
Stableford

Consolation Prize Last day for Birdies & Gobblers
Par

3 Club Challenge

Stableford by Par + Individual Stableford. NTP & LD
Stableford by Par + Individual Stableford. NTP & LD




Competition

Schedule

Avalon Ladies Golf Club

December 2026

DATE

Wed, 2 December
Sat, 5 December

Wed, 9 December

Sat, 12 December
Wed, 16 December
Sat, 19 December

COMPETITION

Stableford

Presentation of Vouchers and Balls

Stableford

Presentation of Vouchers and Balls

Canadian Foursomes Stableford Christmas
Dinner/Presentation Night

2BBB Stableford + Individual Stableford

Canadian Foursomes Stableford - Christmas Team Event
Canadian Foursomes Stableford - Christmas Team Event

NOTES:

o Christmas Dinner and Presentation Night:
Wednesday 9 December 2026

e Summer School Holidays (2026-27): 18 December
2026 - 27 January 2027
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